City of New York, President of the Borough of Manhattan, Municipal Building, 
October 20th, 1914. 
Hon. GEORGE MCANENY, President, Bord of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 

Dear Sir—Request is hereby made for an issue of Special Revenue bonds in the 
amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500) for the purpose of 
remodeling and making repairs. to the building located at No. 49 Lafayette Street, 
to accommodate the Municipal Civil Service Commission who intend to occupy several 
floors. 

In my request to your Honorable Board under date of October 7th, 1914, for an

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of Four thousand and four 12-100 dollars ($4,004.12), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of providing 
funds for the care and operation of the building located at Nos. 47-51 Lafayette street 
for the remainder of the year from September 16, 1914.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the 'Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of six hundred and seventy-eight dollars and sixty cents ($678.60), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 
for the purpose of paying wages of three wiremen at the rate prescribed under the 
provisions of Section 56 of the Charter. All obligations contracted hereunder to be

[...]

heretofore been used for the purposes of said ferry, except as hereinafter provided, 
for a term of ten years from May 1, 1915, at a rental of 2 per cent. of the gross 
receipts of said company annually, but in no case shall said rental be less than seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per annum, with an option of renewal for 
a further term of ten years at a rental then to be determine& and said lessee shill 
furnish a bond of a surety company, to be approved by the Commissioner of Docks, 
in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the faithful performance of all 
the conditions of the lease. 

The word "slip" when used, shall intend and mean the ferry racks, bridges, 
floats, ferry houses, structures or portions of same appurtenant to and used in 
connection with each slip respectively;